IFRS 7 ‘Financial Instruments: Disclosures’.

Set out below are disclosures relating to the impact of the adoption of IFRS 9 on the Group. Further

details of the specific IFRS 9 accounting policies applied in the current period (as well as the

previous IAS 39 accounting policies applied in the comparative period) are described in more detail

in section 2.2. below.

81SHANDONG INTERNATIONAL TRUST CO., LTD.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2018
(All amounts expressed in thousands of RMB unless otherwise stated)

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND
JUDGEMENTS (CONTINUED)

2.1 Basis of preparation (Continued)

2.1.1 New and amended standards adopted by the Group (Continued)

(a) Classification and measurement of financial instruments

The classification and measurement of financial assets and liabilities in accordance with IAS

39 and IFRS 9 at 1 January 2018 are compared as follows:

31 December

2017 Reclassification Remeasurement

Expected

credit loss

1 January

2018

Financial assets

Cash and bank balance 1,172,808 – – – 1,172,808

Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss (‘FVPL’) 485,225 692,773 197 – 1,178,195

Financial assets purchased under

resale agreements 951,400 – – – 951,400

Loans to customers 6,182,432 – – (13,068) 6,169,364

Financial investments-amortized cost N/A 189,110 – 182 189,292

Investments classified as loans and

receivables 243,990 (243,990) – – –

Investments accounted for using the

equity method 1,902,034 – (19,406) – 1,882,628

Available-for-sale financial assets 636,221 (636,221) – – –

Other financial assets 1,109,527 (1,672) – (42,262) 1,065,593

Subtotal 12,683,637 – (19,209) (55,148) 12,609,280

Non-financial assets

Deferred income tax assets 74,708 – (488) 11,061 85,281

Other non-financial assets 143,702 – – – 143,702

Subtotal 218,410 – (488) 11,061 228,983

Total assets 12,902,047 – (19,697) (44,087) 12,838,263

82 INTERIM REPORT 2018

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2018
(All amounts expressed in thousands of RMB unless otherwise stated)

31 December

2017 Reclassification Remeasurement

Expected

credit loss

1 January

2018

Net assets attributable to other

beneficiaries of consolidated

structured entities 2,686,997 – – (10,902) 2,676,095

Others 1,067,510 – – – 1,067,510

Total liabilities 3,754,507 – – (10,902) 3,743,605

Other reserves 29,449 (36,800) – – (7,351)

Retained earnings 2,906,556 36,800 (19,697) (33,185) 2,890,474

Other equity 6,211,535 – – – 6,211,535

Total equity 9,147,540 – (19,697) (33,185) 9,094,658

Total equity and liabilities 12,902,047 – (19,697) (44,087) 12,838,263

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND
JUDGEMENTS (CONTINUED)

2.1 Basis of preparation (Continued)

2.1.1 New and amended standards adopted by the Group (Continued)

(a) Classification and measurement of financial instruments (Continued)

83SHANDONG INTERNATIONAL TRUST CO., LTD.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2018
(All amounts expressed in thousands of RMB unless otherwise stated)

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND
JUDGEMENTS (CONTINUED)

2.1 Basis of preparation (Continued)

[…]

Subtraction: To fair value through

profit or loss (FVPL) (IFRS 9) (A) (54,880)

Closing balance under IFRS 9 –

Financial investments-amortized cost

Opening balance under IAS 39

Addition: from Investments classified

 as loans and receivables (C) 189,110

Remeasurement: ECL allowance 182

Closing balance under IFRS 9 189,292

Other financial assets

Opening balance under IAS 39 1,109,527

Subtraction: To FVPL (IFRS 9) (1,672)

Remeasurement: ECL allowance (42,262)

Closing balance under IFRS 9 1,065,593

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND
JUDGEMENTS (CONTINUED)

2.1 Basis of preparation (Continued)

2.1.1 New and amended standards adopted by the Group (Continued)

(b) Reconciliation of statement of financial position balances from IAS 39 to
IFRS 9 (Continued)

85SHANDONG INTERNATIONAL TRUST CO., LTD.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2018
(All amounts expressed in thousands of RMB unless otherwise stated)

Ref

IAS 39

carrying amount

31 December

2017 Reclassification Remeasurement

Expected

credit loss

IFRS 9

carrying amount

1 January

2018

Total financial assets measured

at amortised cost 9,660,157 (56,552) (55,148) 9,548,457

Fair value through profit or loss (FVPL)

Opening balance under IAS 39 485,225

Addition: from Investments classified as

loans and receivables (A) 56,552 197

Addition: from Available-for-sale financial

assets (B) 636,221

Closing balance under IFRS 9 1,178,195

Total financial assets measured at FVPL 485,225 692,773 197 1,178,195

Fair value through other comprehensive

income (FVOCI)

Available-for-sale financial assets 636,221

Subtraction: To FVPL (IFRS 9) (B) (636,221)

Closing balance under IFRS 9 –

Total fair value through other

comprehensive income (FVOCI) 636,221 (636,221) –

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND
JUDGEMENTS (CONTINUED)

2.1 Basis of preparation (Continued)

2.1.1 New and amended standards adopted by the Group (Continued)

(b) Reconciliation of statement of financial position balances from IAS 39 to
IFRS 9 (Continued)

86 INTERIM REPORT 2018

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2018
(All amounts expressed in thousands of RMB unless otherwise stated)

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND
JUDGEMENTS (CONTINUED)

2.1 Basis of preparation (Continued)

[…]

In addition to the above, the debt instruments, which previously classified as

Investments classified as loans and receivables and now classified as measured

at amortised cost, have been reclassified to new categories under IFRS 9, as their

previous categories under IAS 39 were ‘retired’, with no change to their measurement

basis.

87SHANDONG INTERNATIONAL TRUST CO., LTD.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2018
(All amounts expressed in thousands of RMB unless otherwise stated)

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND
JUDGEMENTS (CONTINUED)

2.1 Basis of preparation (Continued)

2.1.1 New and amended standards adopted by the Group (Continued)

(c) Reconciliation of impairment allowance balance from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

The following table reconciles the prior period’s closing impairment allowance measured in

accordance with the IAS 39 incurred loss model to the new impairment allowance measured

in accordance with the IFRS 9 expected loss model at 1 January 2018:

Measurement category

Loan loss

allowance under

IAS 39/Provision

under IAS 37 Reclassification Remeasurement

Expected

credit loss

Loan loss

allowance

under IFRS 9

Amortised cost

Loans to customers 398,760 – – 13,068 411,828

Financial investments-amortized cost – 15,187 – (182) 15,005

Investments classified as loans and

receivables 16,306 (16,306) – – –

Other financial assets 3,129 – – 42,262 45,391

Total 418,195 (1,119) – 55,148 472,224

88 INTERIM REPORT 2018

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2018
(All amounts expressed in thousands of RMB unless otherwise stated)

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND
JUDGEMENTS (CONTINUED)

2.1 Basis of preparation (Continued)

2.1.2 New standards and interpretations not yet adopted

The Group has not early applied the following new and revised IFRSs that have been issued but are

not yet effective:

Effective for annual period

beginning on or after

IFRIC 23 Uncertainty over Income Tax 1 January 2019